



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/ DHR. 86/2018 Appellant : Sri Nur Mohammad

Respondent : The SPIO /Office of the Block Elementary Education Officer, P.O.

& P.S. Bilasipara, Dist. Dhubri, Pin – 783348, Assam

Date of hearing : 16-5-2019

Second Appeal heard by : Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 16-5-2019

The petitioner Sri Nur Mohammad is present.

The BEEO, Bilasipara had informed the Commission vide mail dt. 15-5-2019 that the RTI petition was transferred to the Head Teacher, Arunodai L.P. School for furnishing the information sought for by the petitioner vide his RTI petition dt. 29-8-2018. Accordingly the Head Teacher of Arunodai L.P. School submitted the required information to the office of the BEEO, Bilasipara on 5-10-2018 and the petitioner was requested vide letter dt. 9-5-2019 to collect the information. Accordingly the petitioner Sri Nur Mohammad had collected the information on 15-5-2019 from the office of the BEEO, Bilasipara and has enclosed the receipt of the same.

The petitioner Sri Nur Mohammad has submitted a petition dt. 16-5-2019 before the Commission that the SPIO had furnished false and baseless information. The application is vague as the same does not make it clear as to what information sought for by him was false and baseless as stated by him. The petitioner present orally submitted that he had not brought a copy of the reply furnished by the Head Teacher. He also stated that only copy of Pass Book furnished to him. The petition submitted by the petitioner is without any merit and he has not stated any reason that the information furnished is false and baseless.

The Commission therefore directs the petition to specify on what point the information furnished was false and baseless so that the matter can be taken up for hearing.

With the above direction the 2nd Appeal petition dt. 15-11-2018 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(Nilufer Alam Hazarika,IAS(Retd.)) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy Sd/-

Joint Registrar

Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ DHR. 86/2018

Dtd. 16-5-2019

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Block Elementary Education Officer, P.O. & P.S. Bilasipara, Dist. Dhubri, Pin 783348, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ Office of the District Elementary Education Officer, P.O. & P.S. & Dist. Dhubri, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 3. The petitioner, Sri Nur Mohammad, S/o Mokbul Hossen, Vill. Sagunmari Pt IV, P.O. & P.S. Bilasipara, Dist. Dhubri, Pin- 783348, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar
Assam State Information Commission